1638 S H O R T  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S
Acta Cryst. (1974). B30, 1638
The Photodimer 6,7-Dimethyl-cis-anti-cis-tricyclo[5,3,0,O2,6]decane-3,10-dione
BY K. Yvo~
Laboratoire de Cristallographie aux Rayons X, Universitd de GenOve, 32 Bd d'Yvoy, CH-1211 GenOve, Switzerland
(Received 15 March 1974; accepted 20 March 1974)
Abstract, Ct2H1602, orthorhombic, Pccn, a= 10.11(5),
b = 7.53(3), c=  14.05(5) A, Z = 4 ,  D,,= 1.19gcm -3, M.W.

discussions.
(6) ~,C(4.)
Fig. 2. (a) The numbering system for a molecule of C12H1602.
(b) Interatomic distances (A) and angles (o) for C12Ht602,
isomer III.
* This list has been deposited with the British Library
Lending Division as Supplementary Publication No. SUP
30420 (3 pp.). Copies may be obtained through The Executive
Secretary, International Union of Crystallography, 13 White
Friars, Chester CH 1 1 NZ, England.
Fig. 3. Stereoscopic pair of the crystal structure of C12Ht602 (Johnson, 1965).
A C 30B - 17"
1640 S H O R T  S T R U C T U R A L  P A P E R S
References
BUSING, W. R., MARTIN, K. O., LEVY, H. A., BROWN, G.
M., JOHNSON, C. K. (~ TH1ESSEN, W. (1971a). ORFFE3.
Oak Ridge National Laboratory, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.
BUSING, W. R., MARTIN, K. O., LEVY, H. A., ELLISON, R.
D., HAMILTON, W. C., IBERS, J. A., JOHNSON, C. K. &
THIESSEN, W. (1971b). ORXFLS3. Oak Ridge National
Laboratory, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.
JOHNSON, C. K. (1965). ORTEP. ORNL-3794, Oak Ridge
National Laboratory, Oak Ridge, Tennessee.
MAIN, P., WOOLFSON, M. M. & GERMAIN, G. (1972).
LSAM: a system of Computer Programs for the Auto-
matic Solution of Centrosymmetric Crystal Structures.
Dept. of Physics, Univ. of York, England and Labora-
toire de Chimie Physique, Universit6 de Louvain, 39
Schapenstraat, Leuven, Belgium.
MARK, G., MATTH.g, US, H., MARK, F., LEITICH, J., HENNE-
BERG, D., SCHOMBURG, G., VON WILUCKI, I. ~ POLANSKY,
O. E. (1971). Mh. Chem. 102, 37-50.
REINFRIED, R., BELLUS, D. & SCHAFFNER, K. (1971). Heh,.
Chim. Acta, 54, 1517-1531.
Acta Cryst. (1974). B30, 1640
Low-Temperature Rubidium Sulphate
BY A. G. N ORD
Department o f  Inorganic and Structural Chernistry, Arrhenius Laboratory, University of  Stockhoh~7, Fack,
S-104 05 Stockholm 50, Sweden
(Received 30 November 1973; accepted 22 January 1974)
Abstract.fl-Rb2SO4, orthorhombic,  Pnam, a = 7.8128 (5),
b=10-4255 (7), c=5.9694 (5) A (25°C); Z = 4 ,
calculated density 3.647 g cm -3. Crystals were grown
from a melt of Rb2SO4. The structure has been refined
by least-squares methods to give an R value of 0"055
for 634 diffractometer-measured reflexions. The present
work has confirmed the general features of the atomic
arrangement  reported by Ogg [Phil. Mag. (1928). 5, 354-
367]. The rubidium ions are surrounded by nine or
eleven oxygen atoms. The SO~- tetrahedra are regular
with an average S-O distance of 1.474 A.
Introduction. This work was undertaken as part of a
study to provide additional information about the
dimensions of the sulphate ion. The structure of
fl-RbzSO4 was originally determined without any
refinement (Ogg, 1928).
Crystals were grown from a melt of  Rb2SO4 in pro
analysi quality from Merck, Darmstadt .  The unit-cell
dimensions were refined from 32 distinct reflexions
measured on a Guinier  powder photograph (25°C)
with KCI as internal standard.
A single-crystal fragment, roughly approximat ing a
prismatic needle grown in the [111] direction and with
the dimensions 0.02 x 0.02 x 0.12 ram, was used for the